

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SHANNON LAMON ANDERSON,

Petitioner,

versus

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

REBECCA L. HUDSMITH
Federal Public Defender

DUSTIN C. TALBOT
Appellate Chief
Federal Public Defender's Office
Middle and Western Districts of
Louisiana
102 Versailles Boulevard, Suite 816
Lafayette, Louisiana 70501
Telephone: (337) 262-6336

Attorney for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
APPENDIX INDEX	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
OPINIONS BELOW	7
JURISDICTION.....	7
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. Simple application of <i>Bruen</i>'s historical-tradition test makes clear that a blanket, lifetime ban on possession of firearms for all felons cannot withstand constitutional scrutiny.....	11
A. <i>Bruen</i> represented a fundamental shift in Second Amendment analysis.....	11
B. Under the new framework, Section 922(g)(1) violates the Second Amendment because firearm possession is protected by the Amendment's plain text, and the government cannot show a historical tradition of categorically disarming felons.....	13
1. The text of the Second Amendment covers Anderson's conduct, and he is among "the people" the Amendment protects.	13
2. There is no relevantly similar historical regulation that bans firearm possession for life.	15
II. The question whether Section 922(g)(1) violates the Second Amendment has divided the courts of appeals and its resolution is of great importance	22

III. **Alternatively, this Court should hold Anderson’s petition pending consideration of one of the many other petitions that will place these same issues before this Court26**

CONCLUSION 27

APPENDIX INDEX

Fifth Circuit opinion, December 11, 2024.....App. 001

District court judgment, April 26, 2024.....App. 007

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc)	19
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Entler v. Gregoire</i> , 872 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Folajtar v. Att’y Gen. of the United States</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 5 Tex. Ct. App. 298 (1878)	21
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	10, 18-19
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	11, 13
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	11-12
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Range v. Att’y Gen. United States</i> , 124 F.4th 218 (3d Cir. 2024) (en banc).....	25-26
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (5th Cir. 2010).....	12, 19
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 116 F.4th 458 (5th Cir. 2024).....	9, 24-26
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 101 F.4th 657 (9th Cir.), <i>reh’g en banc granted, opinion vacated</i> , 108 F.4th 786 (9th Cir. July 17, 2024).....	25-27
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 110 F.4th 1120 (8th Cir. 2024)	23-24, 27
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 815 F.3d 605 (9th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>United States v. McGinnis</i> , 956 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2020).....	11-12
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , No. 24-30287, 2024 WL 5075073 (5th Cir. Dec. 11, 2024) (unpublished)	7, 9
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....	15-18, 22

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U.S. 259 (1990)..... 14

United States v. Williams, 113 F.4th 637 (6th Cir. 2024)..... 23

STATUTES

U.S. Const. Amend. I..... 15

U.S. Const. Amend. II.....*passim*

U.S. Const. Amend. IV..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....*passim*

1 Wm. & Mary c. 15, § 4, in 3 Eng. Stat. at Large 399 (1688)..... 19

Sec’y of the Commonwealth, Acts and Resolves of Massachusetts 1786–87, at 178
(1893)..... 20

OTHER

Adam Winkler, *Heller’s Catch-22*, 56 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1551 (2009)..... 17

C. Kevin Marshall, *Why Can’t Martha Stewart Have A Gun?*, 32 Harv. J.L. & Pub.
Policy 695 (2009)..... 18

Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous
Persons from Possessing Arms*, 20 Wyo. L. Rev. 249 (2020)..... 18, 20

Robert H. Churchill, *Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep
Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment*, 25
Law & Hist. Rev. 139 (2007)..... 19-20

Steven G. Bradbury, et al., *Whether the Second Amendment Secures an
Individual Right*, 28 OP. O.L.C. 126 (2004)..... 21
